

No. 23-2961

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

MICHELE A. CORNELIUS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CVS PHARMACY INC., et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(602) 661-0014  
james.driscoll-maceachron@eeoc.gov

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statement of the Facts .....	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	5
Argument .....	7
I. The EFASASHA does not require a plaintiff pleading sexual harassment under Title VII to allege sexual advances or conduct motivated by sexual desire.....	7
A. The Title VII sexual harassment standard governs whether a plaintiff alleged a “sexual harassment dispute” under the EFASASHA in a Title VII lawsuit.....	8
B. Title VII does not require a plaintiff to allege sexual advances or sexual desire to plead a sexual harassment claim.....	9
II. Cornelius pled a Title VII claim for sexual harassment.....	18
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	24
Certificate of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. City of Phila.</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Boumehti v. Plastag Holdings, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12, 16
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	10
<i>Delo v. Paul Taylor Dance Found., Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp.3d --, No. 22-CV-9416 (RA), 2023 WL 4883337 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2023).....	8
<i>Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n, Alaska</i> , 422 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Friel v. Mnuchin</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 673 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	6, 16
<i>Hall v. Gus Const. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	10, 11, 20

<i>Henson v. City of Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Hodgin v. Intensive Care Consortium, Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp.3d --, No. 22-81733-CV, 2023 WL 2751443 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2023).....	9
<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford</i> , 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Huston v. Procter &amp; Gamble Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Everyrealm, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	19
<i>Kokinchak v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 677 F. App'x 764 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 19
<i>Komis v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 918 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Kopp v. Samaritan Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 5 13 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Mandel v. M &amp; Q Packaging Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11, 20, 22
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Minarsky v. Susquehanna Cnty.</i> , 895 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	9, 11, 17

<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Spain v. Gallegos</i> , 26 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	12, 16
<i>Starnes v. Butler Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas, 50th Jud. Dist.</i> , 971 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Tang v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 821 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Williams v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	14

**Statutes**

Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual  
Harassment Act of 2021

9 U.S.C. §§ 401-402 .....	1, 22
9 U.S.C. § 401(4) .....	8, 9, 15
9 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	7, 20

Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual  
Harassment Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-90, 2136 Stat 26 (2022) .....

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	9

**Rules & Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a) .....11

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6) .....19, 20

**Other Authorities**

168 Cong. Rec. H991 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022) (statement of Rep.  
David Scott).....15

H.R. 4445, 117th Cong. § 401(4) (July 16, 2021).....15
